

No. 20-15662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Axon Enterprise, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Federal Trade Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(CV 20-00014-DWL)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Pamela B. Petersen
Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N. 85th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Tel. No: (623) 326-6016
Fax No: (480) 905-2027
Email: ppetersen@axon.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. FTC ACT’S STATUTORY REVIEW SCHEME DOES NOT ENCOMPASS AXON’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	2
A. No Jurisdiction-Stripping Intent From § 45’s Text or Legislative History.	2
B. The Commission’s Refusal To Conduct Claim-By-Claim Analysis Speaks Volumes.	5
1. Clearance Process Claim Decoupled.	6
2. Biased Tribunal Laid Bare.	9
3. Separation of Powers Considered Separately.	12
a. Misplaced Reliance on SEC ALJ Cases Post- <i>Elgin</i>	15
b. Attempted Claim Preclusion Distinction.	17
c. <i>Free Enterprise</i> Indistinguishable and Controlling.	20
II. AXON’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS DO NOT ARISE UNDER THE APA AND DO NOT REQUIRE FINAL AGENCY ACTION.	23
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges v. United States, 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... 10, 26

Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec., 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....13

City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp., 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Clinton v. Babbitt, 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....24

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)26

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride, 564 U.S. 685 (2011)15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt, 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019).....5

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)24

E.V. v. Robinson, 906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury, 567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... passim

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)13

Fashion Originators Guild of Am. v. FTC, 114 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940).....8

Foster v. Tourtellotte, 704 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1983)10

Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) passim

FTC v. Standard Oil Co., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 26, 27, 28

Gebhardt v. Nielsen, 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 20

Gen. Atomics v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 75 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 1996) ..27

Kerr v. Jewell, 836 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....16

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC, 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 11

Latif v. Holder, 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC, 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019).....3

Lucia v. S.E.C., 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....12

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... 1, 17, 19, 20

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)13

Montana Chapter of Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Young,
 514 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1975) 4, 21

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior, 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)25

Presbyterian Church v. United States, 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)25

Recinto v. U.S. Dept. of Veteran Affairs, 706 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 6, 16

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau S.Ct. No.19-712

Sierra Club v. Trump, 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) passim

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 2, 14

Truckee-Carson Irr. Dist. v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Interior, 742 F.2d 527
 (9th Cir. 1984).....25

Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC, 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 26, 27

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki, 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)5

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 24, 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 23, 25

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)17

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....16

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)17

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) passim

15 U.S.C. § 45(d)4

15 U.S.C. § 78y3, 8

28 U.S.C. § 133124

28 U.S.C. § 220124
